Reach Active Group Standard Conditions of Purchase

Support of the set of

Idefence to a statute or statute y protection method by protection and the protection of the protectio

2.1 The Purchase Urder Constructes an one up are company or purchase and conditions. 22 The Purchase Order shall be deemed to be accepted on the earlier of: 22.1 the Supplier issuing written acceptance of the Purchase Order; or 2.2.2 any act by the Supplier consistent with fulfilling the Purchase Order; or 2.2.2 any act by the Supplier consistent with fulfilling the Purchase Order; or 2.2.2 any act by the Supplier consistent with fulfilling the Purchase Order; or 2.3. These Conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms that the Supplier seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are builded to tracket cantern mractice or course of dealing. Las insere containce starting provide contracts of the Balacterio any other terms interine opposed sense of impose of impose of imposed in any other terms interine to opposed sense of imposed or imposed in any other terms and implicit by tracks and there application to one or the other is specified. 2.4 All of these Conditions shall apply to the supply of both Goods and Services except where the application to one or the other is specified. 2.5 Subject to the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall take precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure over the set of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall be precedence over these Conditions to the extent of any structure over the set of the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall be provided and the provisions of Clause 2.3, terms set out in any Purchase Order shall be provided and the provided

2 + a tild intese Cutation istan approver the sopply of unite sopply of the source of

Including -3.21 the design development of the Goods: 3.22 the selection of goods and materials in relation to the Goods; and 3.23 the selectory performance of the Goods in accordance with any applicable Specification or which may be inferred from the Supplier's description of the Goods. 3.3 The Supplier varrants that the as exercised, and will continue to exercise, all the reasonable skill, care and diligence in designing the Goods to be expected of a competent professional designer who is experienced in carrying out such work for projects of a similar size, complexity and nature to the project for which the Goods are intended. 3.4 In supplying the Goods, the Supplier shall obtain and at all times maintain all necessary licences, permissions, authoris ations, consents and normic travillation.

permits required. • DELIVERY AND QUALITY OF GOODS 4.1 Delivery of the Goods shall be delivery duty paid (DDP) to the location set out on the Purchase Order or as instructed by the Company before delivery (Delivery Location') in accordance with Incoterms 2010. 4.2 The Supplier shall ensure that:

delivery ('Delivery Location') in accordance with Incoterms 2010. 4.2 The Supplier shall ensure that: 4.2 The Goods are properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition; 4.2 The Goods are properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition; 4.2 the Goods are properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition; 4.2 the Goods are properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition; 4.2 each delivery of the Goods is accompanied by a delivery note clearly signed by a duly authorised sile representative of the Goods (including the code number of the Goods (where applicable), special torgen instructions (f any) and, it the Goods are being delivered by instalments, the outstanding balance of Goods remaining to be delivered; and 4.3 if this Supplier requires the Coods (where applicable), special there is a cost of the Supplier, that fact is clearly stated on the delivery note. Any such packeding material shall only be returned to the Supplier at the cost of the Supplier. 4.3 if this Supplier is the manner specified in the Purchase Order or, if no such date is specified, then within seven (7) days of the date of the Purchase Order and time behalt be of the essence; and 4.3 duing the Company's normal hours of business, or as instructed by the Company. 4.4 Unless otherwise agreed in withing between the parties, the Company shall be entitied to reject all of the Goods under a Purchase Order of it. 4.2 Houlds otherwise agreed in withing between the parties, the Company shall be entited to reject all of the Goods under a Purchase Order of the Supplier (b) fails to deliver the quantity of Goods (by delivering more or less than the quantity set duine) at the Supplier of the Order) or (1) delivers the Goods other than on the delivery date set out in the Purchase Order. 4.5 In the supplier shall

5.1 The Supplier shall from the commencement date set out in the Purchase Order provide the Services to the Company in accordance with the terms of the Company iron the company from time to time. 5.2 The Supplier shall meet any performance dates and any other timing requirements for the Services specified in the Purchase Order or notified to the Supplier shall meet any performance dates and any other timing requirements for the Services specified in the Purchase Order or notified 5.3 In providing the Services, with the Sopplier shall. 5.3.1 co-operate with the Company in all matters relating to the Services, and comply with all instructions of the Company; 5.3.2 perform the Services with the best care, skill and diligence in accordance with best practice in the Supplier's industry, profession or

5.3.2 profession the Services with best care, skill and dilgence in accordance with best practice in the Supplier's industry, profession or radie:
5.3.3 use personnel who are suitably skill and dilgence in accordance with best practice in the Supplier's obligations are dilutably skilled and experienced to perform tasks assigned to them, and in sufficient number to ensure that the Supplier's obligations are dilutably skilled and experienced to perform tasks assigned to them, and in sufficient number to ensure that the Supplier's obligations are dilutably skilled and experienced to perform tasks assigned to them, and in sufficient number to ensure that the Supplier's het Supplier's the Specifications, and that the Deliverables will conform with all descriptions and specifications set out in, and otherwise comply in all respects with. the Specifications, and that the Deliverables shall be fit for any purpose expressly or implied made known to the Supplier by the Company;
5.3.6 provide all equipment, tools and vehicles and such other items as are required to provide the Services;
5.3.6 use the best quality goods, materials, standards and techniques, and ensure that the Deliverables, and all goods and materials supplied and used in the Services or transferred to the Company, will be free from defects in workmanship, installation and design;
5.3.4 comply with all applicable laws, regulations and codes of practice;
5.3.4 observe all health and safety rules and regulations and any other security requirements that apply at any of the Company;
5.3.1 bid all materials, equipment and tools, drawings, specifications and data supplied by the Company, and ned ecustory at materials or ministic materials or there is services; and Omapary is to lease any licence, authority, consont or permission any, and ned ecustory at the schere the Services; and organy, and ned ecustory at the Company Materials or the schere and to take appelications and data supplied by the Company, and ned shores

5.4 The

performed. 5.4 The Suppler shall permit the Company or the Company's authorised representative to (i) inspect and test the Goods at any time during manufacture, processing or storage and (ii) to inspect and test performance of the Services at the premises of the Supplier or third party. The Supplier shall take all steps necessary to allow any such inspection or testing to take place. 5.5 Where requested to do so by the Company, the Supplier shall immediately remove any of its employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors from any site at which the Services are performed. 6. COMPANY REMEDIES

6. COMPANY REMEDIES 6.1 If the Supplier fails to deliver the Goods and/or perform the Services in accordance with the terms of these Conditions, the Company shall, without limiting its other rights or remedies, have any one or more of the following rights and remedies (at the Company's option) whether or not it has accepted the Goods or Services: 6.1.1 to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Supplier; 6.1.2 to reject the Goods (in whole or part) whether or not tit thas pased and to return them to the Supplier at the Supplier's own risk

and expense; 6.1.3 to reluse to accept any subsequent performance of the Services and/or delivery of the Goods which the Supplier attempts to make 6.1.4 to recover from the Supplier any costs incurred by the Company in obtaining substitute goods and/or services from a third party on

demand; 6.1.5 to require the Supplier to repair or replace the rejected Goods, or provide a full refund of the price of the rejected Goods (if paid) or

to re-perform any Service; 6.1.6 where the Company has paid in advance for Services that have not been provided by the Supplier and/or Goods which have not been delivered by the Supplier, to have such sums refunded by the Supplier on demand; and 6.1.7 to claim damages for all and any liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses incurred by the Company which are in any way attributable to the Supplier's failure. attributable to the Supplier's failure. 52 These Conditions shall extend to any substituted or remedial services and/or repaired or replacement goods supplied by the Supplier. 7. CHARGES AND PAYMENT 7. The price for the Goods shall be:

7. CHARGES AND YATMENI
7. The price for the Goods shall be:
7.1 The price for the Goods shall be:
7.1 The price for the Goods shall be:
7.1 in the price set out in the Purchase Order, and
7.1 in the price set out in the Purchase Order, and
7.1 in the price set out in the Purchase Order, and
7.2 in clusters of the costs of packaging, insurance and carriage of the Goods, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company. No extra charges shall be the focust of packaging, insurance and carriage of the Goods, and the Durchase Order, and shall be the full and exclusive remuneration of the Supplier in respect of the performance of the Services. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, the charges shall include every cost and expense of the Supplier directly or indirectly in incurred in commetcian with the participant of the Services. The company is noted the Company on or at any time to supplier directly or indirectly incurred in commetcian with the participant of the Services. The company is packed the company on or at any time of the Supplier directly or indirectly packed after three months of completion shall be rejected.
7.4 In respect of Services, the Supplier shall invice the Company on completion of the Sarvices to the Company's satisfaction.
7.5 Each invoice shall include such supporting information required by the Company to writing the accuracy of the invoice, including but not limited to the relevant Purchase Order number and signed coay of the delivery note.
7.6 If the Company disputes any element of an invoice issued by the Supplier, the Supplier shall issue a credit note for that invoice and raise a revised invoice in the undisputed element. The Company shall pay the revised invoice in accordance with the Contract.

7.7 Unless otherwise agreed in writing or specified in the Purchase Order, the Company shall pay any undisputed invoices the day failing 60 days after the end of the month in which there is completion of delivery of the Goods or receipt of the invoice referred to in condition 4.2 whichere is the law. Where the find date for payment fails on a vecked or a Public Holiday, such find date for payment shall be extended to the first working date.

17. Unless otherwise agreed in wring or specines in the values of constraints of the invoice referred to in condition 4.2 whichever is the later. Where the final date for payment shall be extended to the first working day thereafter.
18. The shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such collars, such final date for payment shall be extended to the first working day thereafter.
19. The shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such notics.
17. All mine shall be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of such mounts in respect of VAI as are chargeable from time to time (174, 177). Where ary taxable supply for VAT purposes is made under the Contract by the Supplier to the Company, the Company shall pay imple interest and actual appeure of a data agree and actual appeure amounts in respect of VAI as are chargeable on the supply of the Goods and/or Services.
17.10 if the Company is alto the asy payment due to the Supplier such additional for the oxid to a mount, whether before or after judgment. The Company shall pay the interest together with the overdue amount. This clause shall not apply to payments that the Company days on request at the scopeliar in the Supplier shall allow the Company and the Supplier shall allow the Company and the supplier in the Company of whose barefit the Supplier shall and the Supplier shall allow the Company and any tax the Company days and the supplier shall charache tax and whether on on either tability arises under the Contract.
17.11 The Supplier shall and the suppli

a.5. All Company Materials are the exclusive property of the Company and the Supplier shall obtain no right or the to such Company amenane whatsover:
9. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND POLICIES
9.1 The Supplier shall comply with any and all policies and procedures of the Reach Active Group which are relevant to the performance of the Contract as notified to it by the Company from time to time.
9.2 The Supplier shall comply with all health and safety rules and regulations and any other security requirements that apply at the premises wheth the Services and to be performed/Goods are to be delivered which have been communicated to it by the Company (and the security) and the security requirements that apply at the premises wheth the Services and the security requirements and any other security requirements that apply at the premises wheth the Services and the performed/Goods are to be delivered which have been communicated to it by the Company (and the security) is the security requirements and anti-company (and the security) is a security of the Company (and the security) is a security of the Company (and the security) is a security of the Company (and the security) is a security of the Company and request of the Contract is to menoid on anti-comption including but not (and the other security) is a security of the Company and request of demand for any under linacial or other advantage of any kind received by the Supplier in connection with the performance of the Contract:
9.3 from the perform to the Company (and impact for the March and (and the towney) (and the applicate and the regulator for the advantage of any kind received by the Supplier in connection with the performance of the Contract:
9.4.1 immodulate indexed in the Supplier of a tracing to a tracing public difical becomes an differer or employee of the Supplier or acquires a direct or insistent indexed underse of the Contract:
9.4.1 immodulate the second of the Contract and the the fore of the Supplier or acquires a

9.3.5 the Supplier shall provide such supporting evidence of compliance with this clause as the Company may reasonably request.
9.4 The Supplier shall provide such supporting evidence of compliance with this clause as the Company may reasonably request.
9.4 The Supplier shall ensure that any person associated with the Supplier who is performing services or providing goods in connection with the Contract does so only on the basis of a written contract which imposes on and secures from such person terms equivalent to those persons of the Relevant Terms.
9.5 For the purpose of this Clause 9 ("Relevant Terms"). The Supplier shall be responsible for the observance and performance by such persons of the Relevant Terms.
9.5 For the purpose of this Clause 9 the meaning of adequate procedures and freque public diricial and whether a person is associated with another person shall be determined in accordance with section 7(2) of the Bribery Act 2010 (and any guidance issued under section 9 of that Act), sections 6(5) and 6(6) of that Act and section 8 of that Act espectively. For the purposes of this Clause 9 a person associated

10. SUPPLIER CONDITIONS AND INSURANCE 10. The Supplier shall indemnity and keep the Company indemnified against all and any liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses suffered or incurred by the Company raising out of or in connection with the supply of the Goods or Services including any claim made against the Company for (i) actual or alleged infingement of a third party similated usproperty rights (i) death, personal injury or damage to property arising out d, or in connection with, defects in Goods or (iii) claims arising out of the breach, negligent performance of tailure or delay in performance of the Contract by the Supplier, its employees, officers, agents, subcontractions or representatives. 10.2 The Supplier shall maintain in force, with a reputable insurance company such insurance as in necessary to (i) cover the liabilities of the body (including) or desissional indemuty insurance, product liability insurance and where agniticable, and shall, on the Company serguest, produce both the insurance certificate giving details of cover and the receipt for the current year's premium in respect of each insurance.

body (including professional incernity instrume, provide many and including professional incernity in the insurance. Cardinals and an experience of the current years premium interpreters a each insurance. 11. TERNIMATION
11. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Company may terminate the Contract in respect of the supply of Goods or Services in which or in a national mediate upon written notice.
11. Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Company may terminate the Contract in whole or in part with immediate effect by giving written notice.
11. Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Company may terminate the Contract in whole or in part with immediate effect by giving written notice.
11. 2. Without limiting its ortenedy the other with the Contract in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention or ability to give effect to the terms of the Contract in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention or ability to give effect to the terms of the Contract on 11.2.2 the Suppler repeated by proservice of one and institutary approximative receiver or similar officer is appointed over any of the property or assets of the Supplier or alter by the supplier does not inviving insolvency where the resulting entity agrees to be bound by or assumes the obligations imposed on the Supplier of antipidation or having way terminate the Contract where both Goods and Services are supplied, that part may terminate the Contract in repleted the Contract where both Goods and Services are supplied, that part may terminate the Contract diver to the Contract shall continue in functional of the Contract for any transmation.
11.3 In any of the inclumations, when the Supplier date of the Contract thall continue in functional of the Contract for any terminate the Contract shall continue in functional of the Contract for any terminate the Co

possession of them. Unlit they have been returned or userverse, the outpression are source, and they have been returned or userverse, the outpression are source, and they have been returned or userverse and the source been and the source been and the source been and they have been returned or failure in performing its obligations under the Contract as a result of a Force Majeure Event provided that it informs the other party as soon as possible of the event, giving full details in writing of its expected effect or duration and takes all reasonable steps to resume performance of its obligations as soon as possible and to mitigate the effects of the unforeseen event and demonstrates this to the other party on request. 12.2 If mutually agreed by the parties, the obligations of the party so affected shall be suspended for so long as the Force Majeure Event may and the source of the other party on request.

continue. 12.3 The Supplier cannot claim relief for a Force Majeure Event if it is one it should have reasonably foreseen and addressed, or which is attributable to any failure by the Supplier to implement its business continuity plans. 13. GENERAL

12.3 The Supplier cannot claim relief for a Force Majeure Event If it is one it should have reasonably foreseen and addressed, or which is attributable to any failure by the Supplier to implement its business continuity plans.
13. Confidentiality. A party (receiving party) shall keep in strict confidence any specifications, price lists and know-how which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed to the receiving party by the other party (disclosing party), its employees, agents or advance of the confidential information concerring the disclosing party business, its products and services which the receiving party and bian. The receiving party shall not disclose such confidential information to those of its employees, agents or who need to have it for the puppees of dischanging party so diagents and subcontractors who need to have it for the puppeet of dischanging party is obligations under the Contract, and shall ensure that subcontractors and not disclose such of the disclosing party is obligations under the Contract, and shall ensure that subject matter in any way without the prior written consent of the Company.
13.2 Assignment and other dealings. The Company may at any time assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, dealer a strust over or deal in any other manner with all or any of its principal place of business (in any other nanner with all or any of its principal place of business (in any other next work) of data and shall be deemed office (if it is a company) or its principal place of business (in any other next working day delivery service, at \$300 and no the second play official massion. The provision of the class set of not next working day delivery service, at \$300 and no the second business Day after tops (if such company).
13.3 Notices. Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with the contract shall be in writing, addressed to that party at its registered office (if it is a company) (if is principal place of business in any

The percess ray instruction that the construction of the construction of the contract in accurates ray by agreement the provisions of the contract Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) A1 1999. Notwithstanding the abover, it is expressed yagreed that the provision is not percession or vary the Contract or any term of the Contract without the consent of any person who has the right to enforce the Contract or the term in question, notwithstanding that such resistsion or variation may extinguish or after that person's entitienent under that right. Except as provided in this Clause 13.7, a person who is not a party to the Contract shall not have any rights to enforce the Contract or the term in 3.8 Warristice. Recept as set out in these Conditions, no variation of the Contract, including the introduction of any additional terms and conditions, shall be effective unless it is agreed in withing and signed by the Company. 13.9 Governing law and jurisdiction. The Contract, and any depute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims), shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdication to setting and signed of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claim

Reach Active Version 1.1 January 2018